



INQUIRY OF MINISTRY

DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENT AU GOUVERNEMENT

PREPARE IN ENGLISH AND FRENCH MARKING "ORIGINAL TEXT" OR "TRANSLATION"

PRÉPARER EN ANGLAIS ET EN FRANÇAIS EN INDIQUANT "TEXTE ORIGINAL" OU "TRADUCTION"

QUESTION NO./N° DE LA QUESTION Q-2583	BY / DE Mrs. Wagantall (Yorkton—Melville)	DATE April 18, 2024
--	--	------------------------

Reply by the Minister of Health

Réponse du ministre de la Santé

Signed by Mr. Yasir Naqvi

PRINT NAME OF SIGNATORY

INSCRIRE LE NOM DU SIGNATAIRE

SIGNATURE

MINISTER OR PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY

MINISTRE OU SECRÉTAIRE PARLEMENTAIRE

QUESTION

With regard to Health Canada (HC), the Public Health Agency of Canada (PHAC), the National Advisory Committee on Immunization (NACI) and any communications in 2020 or 2021 regarding mask exemptions, COVID-19 vaccines, medications to treat COVID-19, or any other public health messaging about COVID-19: (a) did (i) the Minister of Health, (ii) the Deputy Minister of Health, Dr. Steven Lucas, (iii) the Chief Public Health Officer, (iv) the Deputy Chief Public Health Officer, (v) the Chief Medical Officer at Health Canada, (vi) any personnel from HC, (vii) any personnel from the PHAC, (viii) any personnel from the NACI, (ix) any firm contracted by or through HC, PHAC, or NACI, communicate or correspond, directly or indirectly, with the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Ontario (CPSO); (b) if any of the answers to (a)(i) through (a)(ix) are affirmative, (i) when did these communications occur, (ii) what are the summaries of those communications; (c) did any of the individuals or agencies in (a)(i) through (a)(ix) of (a) communicate with the Health Professions Regulatory Advisory Council (HPRAC); and (d) if the answer to (c) is affirmative, what are the summaries of those communications?

REPLY / RÉPONSE

ORIGINAL TEXT

TEXTE ORIGINAL

☒

TRANSLATION

TRADUCTION

☐

Health Canada | Public Health Agency of Canada

- (a) (i) (ii) (v) (vi) (ix) The Minister of Health and Health Canada officials did not communicate or correspond, directly or indirectly, with the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Ontario or the Health Professions Regulatory Advisory Council in 2020 or 2021, regarding mask exemptions, COVID-19 vaccines, medications to treat COVID-19, or any other public health messaging about COVID-19.
- (iii) (iv) (vii) (ix) No officials from the Public Health Agency of Canada, communicated or corresponded, directly or indirectly, with the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Ontario or the Health Professions Regulatory Advisory Council in 2020 or 2021, regarding mask exemptions, COVID-19 vaccines, medications to treat COVID-19, or any other public health messaging about COVID-19.
- (viii) (ix) The National Advisory Committee on Immunization (NACI) is an external advisory body that provides independent, expert advice to the Public Health Agency of Canada on the use of vaccines authorized in Canada. Neither NACI nor any personnel from NACI communicated or corresponded, directly or indirectly, with the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Ontario, nor communicated with the Health Professions Regulatory Advisory Council in 2020 or 2021 regarding mask exemptions, COVID-19 vaccines, medications to treat COVID-19, or any other public health messaging about COVID-19.
- (b) N/A.
- (c) See part (a).
- (d) N/A.



INQUIRY OF MINISTRY

DEMANDE DE RENSEIGNEMENT AU GOUVERNEMENT

PREPARE IN ENGLISH AND FRENCH MARKING "ORIGINAL TEXT" OR "TRANSLATION"

PRÉPARER EN ANGLAIS ET EN FRANÇAIS EN INDIQUANT "TEXTE ORIGINAL" OU "TRADUCTION"

QUESTION NO./N° DE LA QUESTION Q-2583	BY / DE Mme Wagantall (Yorkton—Melville)	DATE Le 18 avril 2024
--	---	--------------------------

Reply by the Minister of Health

Réponse du ministre de la Santé

Signé par M. Yasir Naqvi

PRINT NAME OF SIGNATORY

INSCRIRE LE NOM DU SIGNATAIRE

SIGNATURE

MINISTER OR PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY

MINISTRE OU SECRÉTAIRE PARLEMENTAIRE

QUESTION

En ce qui concerne Santé Canada (SC), l'Agence de la santé publique du Canada (ASPC), le Comité consultatif national de l'immunisation (CCNI) et toute communication publiée en 2020 ou en 2021 au sujet des exemptions concernant le port du masque, des vaccins contre la COVID-19, des médicaments pour traiter la COVID-19 et de tout autre message de santé publique sur la COVID-19 : a) est-ce que (i) la ministre de la Santé, Patty Hajdu, (ii) le sous-ministre de la Santé, le Dr Steven Lucas, (iii) l'administratrice en chef de la santé publique, (iv) l'administrateur en chef adjoint de la santé publique, (v) le médecin hygiéniste en chef de Santé Canada, (vi) tout membre du personnel de SC, (vii) tout membre du personnel de l'ASPC, (viii) tout membre du personnel du CCNI, (ix) toute entreprise engagée par SC, l'ASPC, ou le CCNI, ou par leur intermédiaire, a communiqué ou correspondu, directement ou indirectement, avec l'Ordre des médecins et chirurgiens de l'Ontario (OMCO); b) si les réponses à a)(i) à a)(ix) sont affirmatives, (i) quand ces communications ont-elles eu lieu, (ii) quel en est le résumé; c) l'une des personnes ou des entreprises mentionnées en a)(i) à a)(ix) en a) a-t-elle communiqué avec le Conseil consultatif de réglementation des professions de la santé (CCRPS); d) le cas échéant en c), quel est le résumé de cette communication?

REPLY / RÉPONSE

ORIGINAL TEXT

TEXTE ORIGINAL

☐

TRANSLATION

TRADUCTION

☒

Santé Canada | Agence de la santé publique du Canada

- a) (i) (ii) (v) (vi) (ix) Le ministre de la Santé et les fonctionnaires de Santé Canada n'ont communiqué ou correspondu, directement ou indirectement, avec l'Ordre des médecins et chirurgiens de l'Ontario ou le Conseil consultatif de réglementation des professions de santé en 2020 ou 2021, au sujet des exemptions de masque, des vaccins COVID-19, des médicaments pour traiter le COVID-19 ou de tout autre message de santé publique concernant le COVID-19.
- (iii) (iv) (vii) (ix) Aucun fonctionnaire de l'Agence de la santé publique du Canada n'a communiqué ou correspondu, directement ou indirectement, avec l'Ordre des médecins et chirurgiens de l'Ontario ou le Conseil consultatif de réglementation des professions de santé en 2020 ou 2021, au sujet des exemptions de masque, des vaccins COVID-19, des médicaments pour traiter le COVID-19 ou de tout autre message de santé publique concernant le COVID-19.
- (viii) (ix) Le Comité consultatif national de l'immunisation (CCNI) est un organisme consultatif externe qui fournit des conseils indépendants et spécialisés à l'Agence de la santé publique du Canada sur l'utilisation des vaccins autorisés au Canada. Ni le CCNI ni aucun membre du personnel du CCNI n'a communiqué ou correspondu directement ou indirectement avec l'Ordre des médecins et chirurgiens de l'Ontario, ni communiqué avec le Conseil consultatif de réglementation des professions de la santé en 2020 ou 2021 au sujet des exemptions concernant le port du masque, des vaccins contre la COVID-19, des médicaments pour traiter la COVID-19 ou de tout autre message de santé publique sur la COVID-19.
- b) S.O.
- c) Voir la partie a).
- d) S.O.